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MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COMMUNITY CENTER
MOUNTAIN IRON ROOM
MONDAY, JULY 15,2024 - 6:30 P.M.
AGENDA

L. Roll Call
II. Pledge of Allegiance

[II.  Consent Agenda
A. Minutes of the July 1, 2024, Regular Meeting (#1-5)

B. Receipts
C. Bills and Payroll
D. Communications

IV. Public Forum

V. Committee and Staff Reports
A. Mayor’s Report
B. City Administrator’s Report
1. Probationary Period (#6)
C. Director of Public Work’s Report
D. Library Director/Special Events Coordinator’s Report
E City Engineer’s Report
1. Pay Request Number 8 Well 3 BP1 (#7-9)
F. Sheriff’s Department Report
G. City Attorney’s Report
H. Liaison Reports

VI. Unfinished Business

VII.  New Business
A. Resolution Number 09-24 Municipal Consent (#10-11)
B. Resolution Number 10-24 Age Friendly Community (#12-14)
C. Temporary Liquor License (#15-17)

VIII. Communications (#18-25)

IX.  Announcements
A. Merritt Days — August 8" — 12t

X. Adjourn

# Page Number in Packet
*Enclosed



MINUTES
MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL
July 1, 2024

Mayor Anderson called the City Council meeting to order at 6:30p.m. with the following members present:
Councilor Ed Roskoski, Al Stanaway, Joe Prebeg Jr., and Mayor Peggy Anderson. Also, present were:
Craig Wainio, City Administrator; Tim Satrang, Director of Public Works; Anna Amundson, Library
Director/Special Events Coordinator; Amanda Inmon, Municipal Services Secretary; Al Johnson, City
Engineer; and SGT Grant Toma, Sherriff’s Dept. Absent members: Councilor Julia Buria
It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Stanaway the consent agenda be approved as follows:

I.  Approve the minutes of the June 17, 2024, regular meeting.

2. That the communications be accepted and placed on file and those requiring further action by the
City Council be acted upon during their proper sequence on the agenda.

3. To acknowledge the receipts for the period June 16-30, $144,850.14 (a list is attached and made a
part of these minutes).

4. To authorize the payments of the bills and payroll for the period June 16-30, totaling $817,548.23
a list is attached and made a part of these minutes).

The motion carried with Councilor Buria absent (Yes: Stanaway, Prebeg and Anderson; No: Roskoski).

It was moved by Roskoski to amend the motion, to remove the Christensen/Napa Auto Parts bills in the
amount of over $735.00, Taconite Tire in the amount of $985.00 and Napa in the amount of $225.00, from
the consent agenda for separate consideration. The motion failed due to lack of support.

Public Forum;

> No one spoke during the forum

The Mayor reported on the following:
» Thank you to City crew for cleanup after the recent hailstorms
City Administrator:

» Received word that the City made it to the next round of funding from the Congressional Directive
Spending, made it through the House side and currently waiting on Senate approval, City put in for
$750,000 for general water upgrades

Director of Public Works:

» Crews were out during the recent storm, minimal issues reported throughout the City
»> UAB looking at Sump Pump Ordinance revamp



Minutes - City Council

July 1, 2024

Page 2

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Stanaway to approve the purchasing of two-600-am Primary
cabinets for an upgrade City owned substation west of Walmart, from Stuart C. Irby in the amount of
$10,610 plus freight. The motion carried unanimously on roll call vote with Councilor Buria absent.
Library Director/Special Events Coordinator:

> Summer reading program
» Thursday, July 4* — Independence Day Celebration
e Senior Center Coffee an’ at 9:00am
¢ Parade starts at 9:30am w/ Larry “Skip” Murray as Grand Marshall
» Following parade — Ice Cream treats, saw-dust pile, kids races & family games

City Engineering:
» No formal report
Sheriff’s Department:
» No formal report
Fire Department:
» Report
» Community Steps Program

e August 5% August 15" and August 27"

It was moved by Roskoski to accept the monthly Fire Department report as presented. The motion failed
due to lack of support.

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Roskoski to approve the Residential Building Permit Fees as
presented. The motion carried with Councilor Buria absent.

Announcements:
» City Offices closed on Thursday, July 4™ in observance of 4" of July Holiday
At 6:53p.m., it was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Stanaway that the meeting be adjourned. The motion

carried with Councilor Buria absent.

Submitted by:

Amarnda Inmon
Municipal Services Secretary
wWww.mtniron.com




CIY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Receipt Register - by Date

Receipt Dates: 06/16/2024 - 06/30/2024

Page: 11
Jul 01, 2024 1:19PM

Distribution §
Category Distribution GL Account Amount

CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS CREDIT CARD FEES 101-36-6200-091 124.43
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS FEES 101-36-6200-091 3,750.00
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS LOBGING TAX PAYABLE - W2 CAMP. 101-20803 119.14
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS SALES TAX PAYABLE-W2 CAMPGR. 101-20800 269.99
FINES CRIMINAL 101-35-5100-000 683.19
METER DEPOSITS ELECTRIC 604-22000 150.00
MISCELLANEQUS ASSESSMENT SEARCHES 101-36-6200-070 100.00
MISCELLANEQUS BC/BS - MEDICA PAYABLE 101-21709 65,246.36
MISCELLANEOQUS DELTA DENTAL PAYABLE 101-21708 1,886.00
MISCELLANEOUS EDA REIMBURSEMENT 101-13104 9,863.69
MISCELLANEOUS MISC. - GENERAL 101-37-7100-023 15,853.00
MISCELLANEOUS USABLE LIFE INS. PAYABLE 101-21710 282.86
TAXES MISCELLANEOUS TAXES 101-31-1010-007 2,491.78
UTILITY UTILITY 001-11105 44,028.70
Grand Totals: 144,850.14

EEEEEEE—————————

A =Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G =GL Updated V = Void Receipt



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Check Register - Summary

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/3/2024

Page:

1

Jul 03, 2024 10:32AM

Report Criteria:

Report type: Summary

Check Type = {<>} "Adjustment”

GL Period Check Issue Date  Check Number  Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount
Qori24 07/03/2024 160705 130146 CASH 101-20200 1,200.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160706 10056 AT& T MOBILITY 101-20200 1,085.12
07/24 07/03/2024 160707 10070 A-1 RENTAL SERVICES INC 101-20200 2.191.00
07124 0702024 160708 80019 AMANDA INMON 101-20200 124.41
07/24 07/03/2024 160709 10042 AUTO VALUE VIRGINIA 101-20200 64.20
07/24 07/03/2024 160710 20022 BENCHMARK ENGINEERING INC 601-20200 16,838.29
07124 07/03/2024 160711 20010 BISS LOCK INC 101-20200 150.00
07124 07/03/2024 160712 20014 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY 604-20200 129.00
07724 07/03/2024 160713 170001 CENTURY LINK 602-20200 212.68
07724 07/03/2024 160714 30016 CHAMPION AUTO 101-20200 735.76
07/24 07/03/2024 160715 1682 CHRIS RUSSO 604-20200 135.11
07/24 07/03/2024 160716 30054 CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC 602-20200 5,149.00
07124 07/03/2024 160717 30026 COMO LUBE & SUPPLIES INC 101-20200 145.00
07124 07/03/2024 160718 30073 COMPENSATION CONSULTANTS, LTD 602-20200 144.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160719 140013 CORE & MAINLP 601-20200 359.08
07/24 07/03/2024 160720 1901024 CTC 101-20200 £30.73
07/24 07/03/2024 160721 170002 CYBSA 101-20200 150.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160722 1684 DARREL DELAGE 604-20200 316.97
07i24 07/03/2024 160723 210040 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 101-20200 267.26
07/24 07/03/2024 160724 40011 DISC GOLF ASSOCIATION, INC, 101-20200 1,822.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160725 40027 DULUTH/SUPERIOR COMMUNICATIONS INC. 601-20200 3,406.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160726 50049 ESSENTIAHEALTH 101-20200 63.00
07724 07/03/2024 160727 60008 FAIRVIEW CLINIC-MOUNTAIN IRON 101-20200 100.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160728 60028 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 101-20200 3,903.93
07124 07/03/2024 160729 130025 FIRE CATT, LLC 101-20200 4,550.85
07124 07/03/2024 160730 6004 FRED FAUST 101-20200 406.91
07124 07/03/2024 160731 50048 FRONTIER ENERGY £04-20200 884.75
07/24 07/03/2024 180732 70004 GRANDE ACE HARDWARE 101-20200 4,59
0724 07/032024 160733 70029 GUARDIAN PEST CONTROL INC 101-20200 88.60
07/24 07/03/2024 160734 80022 HAWKINS INC 601-20200 40,00
a7i24 Q710312024 160735 80010 HOMETOWN ELECTRIC 603-20200 18,496.31
07/24 07/03/2024 160736 80037 HOMETOWN MEDIA PARTNERS 101-20200 203.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160737 90005 ITALIAN BAKERY INC 101-20200 66.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160738 1680 KAILA & JOSH ADKINS BLAKE 604-20200 325.78
07/24 07/03/2024 160739 1346 KRIS SIEBERT 101-20200 88.30
07724 07403/2024 160740 120013 L &L RENTALSINC 101-20200 2,558.00
0724 07/03/2024 160741 120032 LAKE COUNTRY POWER 101-20200 210.75
07/24 07/03/2024 160742 6030 LANDON KNIEFEL 101-20200 80.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160743 120002 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 603-20200 672.40
07124 07/03/2024 160744 120005 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES INS TRUST 101-20200 111,497.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160745 1256 LEON BAASI 101-20200 132.45
07124 07/03/2024 160746 1679 LINZE CRANDALL 604-20200 316.97
07124 07/03/2024 160747 120063 LITTLE FALLS MACHINE INC. 101-20200 1,344 61
07/24 07/03/2024 160748 130030 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 603-20200 471.41
07124 07/032024 160749 130062 MCCOY CONSTRUCTION & FORESTRY 101-20200 144,12
o724 07/03/2024 160750 80032 MESAB! COMMUNITY TELEVISION 101-20200 4,125.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160751 130006 MESABI HUMANE SOCIETY 101-20200 2,083.33
07124 07/03/2024 160752 130004 MESAB| TRIBUNE 101-20200 1,216.66
07/24 07/03/2024 160753 6037 MICHAEL MOORE 101-20200 320.00
07124 07/03/2024 160754 110035 MIDWEST COMMUNICATIONS 101-20200 1,020.00
07124 07/03/2024 160755 130039 MINNESOTA DEPT OF COMMERCE 604-20200 481.66
0724 07/03/2024 160756 140026 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 602-20200 421.46
07/24 07/03/2024 160757 130009 MINNESOTA POWER (ALLETE INC) 101-20200 171,815.82

M = Manuat Check, V = Vold Check



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Chack Register - Summary
Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/3/2024

Page:

2

Jul 03, 2024 10:32AM

GL Period Chack Issve Date Chack Number Vendor Number Payee Chack GL Account Amount
07/24 07/03/2024 160758 130180 MINNESOTA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 101-20200 464.17
07124 07/03/2024 160759 130079 MN ASSOCIATION OF SMALL CITIES 101-20200 1.640.00
07124 07/03/2024 160760 130035 MN PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, LLC. 101-20200 400.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160781 120007 MOTION INDUSTRIES INC 101-20200 166.12
07/24 07/03/2024 160762 130015 MOUNTAIN IRON PUBLIC UTILITIES 601-20200 23,156.94
07i24 07/03/2024 160763 30001 NAPAAUTO PARTS 101-20200 225.27
07/24 07/03/2024 160764 1685 NATALIAHARRINGTON 604-20200 82.04
07/24 07/03/2024 160765 6031 NATALIE BERGMAN 101-20200 360.00
07124 07103/2024 160766 1681 NATASHA GOERDT-SCHWEIGART 604-20200 248.92
07/24 07/03/2024 180767 140058 NEWSTRIPE INC 101-20200 254.20
07/24 07/03/2024 160768 140052 NORTHEAST SERVICE COOPERATIVE 101-20200 122,319.90
07124 0710312024 160769 140042 NORTHERN DOOR & HARDWARE INC 101-20200 750.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160770 140004 NORTHERN ENGINE & SUPPLY INC 603-20200 185.90
07/24 07/03/2024 160771 9038 NORTHLAND FIRE & SAFETY, INC 101-20200 382,50
07/24 07/03/2024 160772 140056 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES INC 601-20200 12,340.00
0v/24 07/03/2024 160773 130017 PARK STATE BANK 101-20200 171.13
07124 07/03/2024 160774 160030 PRECISION MACHINE 603-20200 400.00
07/24 0710312024 160775 160071 PURCHASE POWER 602-20200 1.500.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160776 170007 QUILL CORPORATION 101-20200 290.94
07724 07/03/2024 160777 180012 RESCO 604-20200 54,489.00
07124 0710372024 160778 6021 RICHARD SEBUNIA 101-20200 480.00
07/24 07/0372024 160779 180006 RMB ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES 601-20200 1.232.08
07124 07032024 160780 180005 ROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLIES CO. 101-20200 541.70
07/24 07/03/2024 160781 220007 ROCK RIDGE SUMMER SOFTBALL 101-20200 300.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160782 1377 SEANNA HOLAPPA 101-20200 66.23
07/24 07/03/2024 160783 180014 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 601-20200 420.91
07i24 07/03/2024 160784 180024 ST LOUIS COUNTY SHERIFF 101-20200 46,666.67
07/24 07/03/2024 160785 160054 ST LUKES CLINICS 101-20200 252.00
07124 07/03/2024 160786 6034 STEVEN NORDBY 101-20200 160.00
0724 07/03/2024 160787 5007 SUN LIFE FINANCIAL 602-20200 988.84
07124 07/03/2024 160788 200003 TACONITE TIRE SERVICE 101-20200 985.37
07/24 07/03/2024 160788 1683 TAMMY HAMPTON 604-20200 53.55
07124 07/03/2024 160790 130021 THE TOOL CHEST INC. 101-20200 229.89
07/24 07/03/2024 160791 200020 THE TRENTI LAW FIRM 101-20200 3,887.28
07124 07/03/2024 160792 200028 TRICITIES BIOSOLIDS DISPOSAL 602-20200 5,260.12
0r/24 07/03/2024 160793 14003 TYLER NYGAARD 101-20200 160.80
07/24 07/03/2024 160794 210041 USSSA STATE TOURNAMENT 101-20200 475.00
07/24 07/03/2024 160795 30072 vC3 602-20200 6,866.00
07/24 07/03/2024 180796 220025 VERIZON WIRELESS 601-20200 $0.04
07/24 07/03/2024 160797 10075 VESTIS 603-20200 197.52
a7/24 07/03r2024 160798 220014 VIKING INDUSTRIAL NORTH 602-20200 1,088.25
07/24 07/03/2024 160789 60038 WRIGHT EXPRESS FINAN SERV CORP 101-20200 6,730.51
07124 07/03/2024 160800 240001 XEROX CORPORATION 101-26200 637.18
07124 07/03/2024 160801 260001 ZIEGLER INC 101-20200 72.77

Grand Totals: 660,997.11
PP-Ending 06/21 156,550.92
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $817,548.23

M = Manual Chack, V = Vioid Check




COUNCIL LETTER 071524-VB2
ADMINISTRATION

PROBATIONARY PERIOD
DATE: July 11, 2024

FROM: Craig J. Wainio
City Administrator

Ms. Elizabeth Bloch has successfully completed her probationary period and it is
recommended that he become a permanent employee and continue her employment
as a secretary for the City of Mountain Iron.
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BENCI—MRK CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING » PLANNING
MINING » LAND SURVEYING * LAND DATA BASE MAPPING
ENGINEERING, INC.
8878 Main Street « PO. Box 261
Mt. Iron, MN 55768-0261

tel: 218-735-8914  fax: 218-735-8923
email: info@bm-eng.com

lune 27, 2024

Mr. Craig Wainio, City Administrator
City of Mountain iron

8586 South Enterprise Drive
Mountain lron, MN 55768

Re:  Proposed Well #3
City of Mountain Iron
Project No.: MI15-08
Bid Package 1

Dear Mr. Wainio;

Enclosed please find Pay Request No.8 for the Proposed Well #3 project in the amount of $27,783.00 for
approval at your next scheduled City Council meeting. Please refer to the enclosed pay request
breakdown for a summary of items completed.

If you have any questions or need additional information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
Benchmark Engineering, Inc.

A

Alan 1. Johnson, P.E.

Project Engineer
Enclosure

Pc: Dennis Peterson, Peterson Well Drilling, Inc.



RECOMMENDATION OF PAYMENT No. _8-Final

Owner’s Project No.: Engineer’s Project No.: MI15-08

Project: Proposed Well #3

CONTRACTOR: Peterson Well Drilling, Inc., 8554 Spring Park Road, Mountain Iron, MN 55768

For Period Ending: June 27, 2024

To: City of Mountain Iron
Owner

Attached hereto is the CONTRACTOR’s Application for Payment for Work accomplished under the Contract
through the date indicated above. The application meets the requirements of the Contract Documents for the
payment or work completed as of the date of this Application.

In accordance with the Contract the undersigned recommends payment to the CONTRACTOR of the amount
due as shown below.

BENCHMARK ENGINEERING, INC.

Dated June 27, 2024 Q %""

By
STATEMENT OF WORK
Original Contract Price S _324,450.00 Work & Materials to Date $ 555,660.00
Net Change Orders $ _220,740.00 Amount Retained (0%) $ 0.00
Current Contract Price $ _545,190.00 Subtotal $_527,877.00
Previous Payments $_527,877.00

Amount Due this Payment $ _27,783.00
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City oF MIOUNTAIN IRON

"TACONITE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD"”

PHONE: 218-748-7570 = FAX: 218-748-7573 » www.mtniron.com
8586 ENTERPRISE DRIVE SOUTH = MOUNTAIN IRON, MN = 55768-8260

RESOLUTION NUMBER 09-24

APPROVAL OF THE US 169 AT CSAH 103 (MUD LAKE
RD)/CSAH 109 (NICHOLS AVE) J-TURN PROJECT ST. LOUIS
COUNTY PROJECT NUMBERS: SP 069-070-073, CP 0103-677359
MNDOT PROJECT NUMBER: SP 6935-100

WHEREAS, St. Louis County 1s leading a project in cooperation with the Minnesota
Department of Transportation, identified as SP 069-070-073 and SP 6935-100, to construct a J-
turn on US 169 at the intersection of CSAH 103 (Mud Lake Rd)/CSAH 109 (Nichols Ave), in the

City of Mountain Iron to improve traffic safety; and

WHEREAS, this project includes access management improvements along CSAH 109
(Nichols Ave); and

WHEREAS, this project was developed through an Intersection Control Evaluation
process which considered the intersection control alternatives of a traffic signal, single-lane
roundabout and J-turn; and

WHEREAS, the Intersection Control Evaluation process determined that a J-turn was the
most cost-effective solution to improve traffic safety; and

WHEREAS, this project is funded through the Highway Safety Improvement Program;
and

WHEREAS, St. Louis County led a public information meeting on Thursday, June 20,
2024 at the Mountain Iron Community Center for the community to learn about this project; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes §162.02. Subd. 8 states no portion of the county state aid
highway system lying within the corporate limits of any city shall be constructed. reconstructed,
or improved nor the grade thereof changed without the prior approval of the plans by the governing
body of such city and the approval shall be in the manner and form required by the commissioner;

and

WHEREAS, the final layout for the improvements on US 169. CSAH 103 (Mud Lake Rd)
and CSAH 109 (Nichols Ave). which will form the basis of the final plan. has been presented to
the Mountain Iron City Council. a copy of which was before the council.



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
MOUNTAIN IRON, MINNESOTA hereby approves of the final layout for improvements on
US 169, CSAH 103 (Mud Lake Rd) and CSAH 109 (Nichols Ave) and that this approval will serve
as the municipal consent for these improvemenits to satisfy the requirements of Minnesota Statutes
§162.02, Subd. 8.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of Mountain Iron, Minnesota
authorizes the City of Mountain Iron engineer to sign the title sheet of the final plan identified as
SP 069-070-073 and SP 6935-100.

DULY ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THIS 15" DAY OF JULY, 2024.

Mayor Peggy Anderson
ATTEST:

City Administrator



City oF MOUNTAIN IRON

“TACONITE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD"
PHONE: 218-748-7570 = FAX: 218-748-7573 » www.mtniron.com
8586 ENTERPRISE DRIVE SOUTH « MOUNTAIN IRON, MN = 55768-8260

RESOLUTION NUMBER 10-24

AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION TO AARP
FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE AARP NETWORK OF AGE-
FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the health and safety of residents of all ages are of the highest concern to the
citizens of the City of Mountain Iron; and

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization has noted that "making cities and
communities age friendly is one of the most effective policy approaches for responding to
demographic ageing."; and

WHEREAS, the AARP Network of Age-Friendly Communities (the Network) is an
affiliate of the World Health Organization's (WHO) Global Network of Age-Friendly Cities and
Communities, an international effort launched in 2006 to help cities prepare for rapid population

aging; and

WHEREAS, members of the Network become part of a global network of communities
that are committed to giving residents of all ages the opportunity to live rewarding, productive and
healthy lives: and

WHEREAS, the Network helps participating communities become great places for all
ages by adopting such features as: safe, walkable streets; better housing and transportation options;
access to key services; and opportunities for residents to participate in community activities; and

WHEREAS, the benefits of joining the AARP Network include, but are not limited to:
access to key information about best practices among age-friendly communities; access to a global
network of participating communities; technical expertise: financial assistance; and public
recognition of the City of Mountain Iron for its commitment to becoming a more age-friendly
community: and

WHEREAS, well-designed, livable communities promote health and sustain economic
growth, and they make for happier, healthier residents of all ages; and

WHEREAS, as the U.S. population ages and people stay healthy and active longer.